## ORDINANCE NO. 2022-\_\_\_\_

## CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 111: SALE OF FIREWORKS IN ORDER TO INCLUDE AND DEFINE REGULATIONS FOR THE USE OF FIREWORKS IN THE TONTITOWN MUNICIPAL CODE.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Tontitown has adopted regulations for the Sale of Fireworks codified in Chapter 111 of the Tontitown Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, it has become apparent to the City Council that a need exists to amend Chapter 111: <u>Sale of Fireworks</u> in order to include and define regulations the use of fireworks in the Tontitwon Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, reasonable regulation of the sale and use of fireworks is necessary for the protection of the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Tontitown; and

**WHEREAS,** having fully reviewed the proposed amendments, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the Tontitown City Council has determined that Chapter 111: <u>Sale of Fireworks</u> be amended to include and clarify regulations for the use of fireworks within the City.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED** by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, as follows:

Section 1. That Chapter 111: <u>Sale of Fireworks</u> of the Tontitown Municipal Code is hereby amended as set forth in the Attached Exhibit "A"

<u>Section 2</u>. The rest and remainder of the Tontitown Municipal Code not specifically amended herein remains in full force and effect.

<u>Section 3.</u> In the event that any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, or other provision or portion of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole, or any part or provision, other than the part so decided to be invalid or unconstitutional, and the remaining provisions of this Ordinance shall be construed as if such invalid, unenforceable or unconstitutional provision or provisions had never been contained herein.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this \_\_\_\_\_ day of September 2022.

## **APPROVED:**

Angela Russell, Mayor

**ATTEST:** 

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer